

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civil Action No. 3:CV-17-00101
)	(Hon. Robert D. Mariani)
v.)	
)	
Navient Corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
I. FEDERAL STUDENT LOANS	4
II. NAVIENT PROVIDED INFORMATION ABOUT REPAYMENT OPTIONS.....	5
A. Federal Repayment Options	5
B. Navient Provided Borrowers With Information About IDR (Counts I and II)	8
C. Navient Informed Borrowers About The Need To Renew Enrollment In IDR (Counts III and IV).....	10
III. NAVIENT REQUIRED CONSECUTIVE ON-TIME PAYMENTS FOR COSIGNER RELEASE (COUNT V)	13
IV. NAVIENT PROCESSES TENS OF MILLIONS OF STUDENT LOAN PAYMENTS, AND TRACKS AND CORRECTS ANY ERRORS (COUNT VI)	14
V. NAVIENT ACCURATELY REPORTED BORROWERS’ ACCOUNT STATUSES (COUNT XI)	16
VI. PIONEER’S ALLEGED STATEMENTS REGARDING THE BENEFITS OF FEDERAL LOAN REHABILITATION (COUNTS VII THROUGH X).....	19
A. Default And The Federal Loan Rehabilitation Program.....	19
B. Pioneer Provided Borrowers With Information About The Benefits Of Rehabilitation.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON COUNTS I AND II BECAUSE THE CFPB CANNOT ESTABLISH ANY UNFAIR OR ABUSIVE PRACTICES WITH RESPECT TO “STEERING”	23

A.	The Undisputed Facts Show That All Of The CFPB’s Borrowers Were Repeatedly Informed about IDR	25
B.	The CFPB’s Prescriptive New “Steering” Theory Fails As A Matter Of Law	32
1.	The CFPB’s New Requirements Do Not Meet The Elements Of The Statute.	34
2.	The CFPB’s Asserted Requirements Conflict With Congressional And ED Mandates	38
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON COUNTS III AND VI BECAUSE THE CFPB CANNOT SHOW ANY UNFAIR PRACTICES.....	40
A.	There Is No Evidence That Any Borrower Experienced Substantial Injury That Was Not Reasonably Avoidable From Navient’s IDR Recertification Email	40
B.	There Is No Evidence That Navient’s Payment Processing Practices Caused Substantial Injury	43
III.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON COUNTS IV AND V BECAUSE THE CFPB CANNOT SHOW ANY DECEPTION	49
A.	There Is No Evidence Of A Materially Misleading Statement In Support Of Count IV	50
B.	There Is No Evidence Of A Materially Misleading Statement In Support Of Count V	57
IV.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON COUNT XI BECAUSE SPECIAL COMMENT CODE “AL” WAS ACCURATE.....	59
V.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED AS TO CONDUCT OUTSIDE THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIODS	63
A.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted In Part On Counts I-VI.....	63
B.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted On Counts VII-X Because There Is No Evidence Of Any Material Misrepresentation Made Within The Applicable Limitations Periods	64

1.	There Is No Evidence Of Any Misrepresentation Made Within The Three-Year Period Under The CFPA.....	64
2.	There Is No Evidence Of Any Misrepresentation Made Within The One-Year Period Under The FDCPA.....	65
3.	Any Statement Was Not Material To Borrowers’ Decisions To Participate In Loan Rehabilitation.....	66
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. National Engineering Service Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Conn. 2009)	22, 60
<i>Banneck v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-02250-HSG, 2016 WL 3383960 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2016).....	61
<i>Calex Express, Inc. v. Bank of America</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 407 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	65
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Casey v. Florida Coastal School of Law, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1229-J-39PDB, 2015 WL 10096084 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015), <i>adopted by</i> 2015 WL 10818746 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2015).....	26
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	56
<i>Cohen v. American Security Insurance Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	49, 53
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	53
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Universal Debt & Payment Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-0859-RWS (N.D. Ga. Mar. 21, 2019)	22

Croftcheck v. Accounts Recovery Bureau, Inc.,
 No. 1:11-CV-1220, 2012 WL 1378683
 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2012)31

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)29, 35, 37

Fanning v. Federal Trade Commission,
 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016).....52

Federal Trade Commission v. Accusearch, Inc.,
 No. 06-CV-105-D, 2007 WL 4356786
 (D. Wyo. Sept. 28, 2007), *aff'd*, 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....48

Federal Trade Commission v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 No. C14-1038-JCC, 2016 WL 10654030
 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2016)31, 48

Federal Trade Commission v. Davison Associates, Inc.,
 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006)50–51

Federal Trade Commission v. Freecom Communications, Inc.,
 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)59, 67

Federal Trade Commission v. IFC Credit Corp.,
 543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....30, 49

Federal Trade Commission v. Neovi, Inc.,
 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)49

Federal Trade Commission v. NHS Systems, Inc.,
 936 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....64

Federal Trade Commission v. Stefanichik,
 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)58

Federal Trade Commission v. Sterling Drug, Inc.,
 317 F.2d 669 (2d. Cir. 1963)54

Federal Trade Commission v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)35

Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018)60

Ford v. Hotwire, Inc.,
No. 07-CV-1312 H(NLS), 2008 WL 5874305 (S.D. Cal. Feb.
25, 2008)26

Goldenstein v. Repossessors Inc.,
815 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2016)22, 40, 43

Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law School,
943 N.Y.S.2d 834 (Sup. Ct.), *aff'd*, 956 N.Y.S.2d 54 (2012)26

Harris v. Las Vegas Sands, L.L.C.,
No. CV 12-10858 DMG (FFMx), 2013 WL 5291142
(C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013).....26

Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler,
791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015)65, 67

Johnston v. HBO Film Management, Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)25

Kraft, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)53, 54

LabMD, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
678 F. App'x 816 (11th Cir. 2016).....48

Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.,
653 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2011)51, 53

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....65

Schweitzer v. Equifax Information Solutions, LLC,
441 F. App'x 896 (3d Cir. 2011)60

Shaw v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.,
891 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2018)62

Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.,
612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010)45

Tennier v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
666 F. App'x 689 (9th Cir. 2016).....31

Thomas v. Cumberland County,
749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014)22

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C.
 § 549539
 § 55313, 24, 34, 44
 § 553664
 § 556463

15 U.S.C.
 § 16813, 59
 § 1692e.....65
 § 1692k65

20 U.S.C.
 § 10034
 § 10714
 § 1078-6.....20
 § 10785
 § 10826, 38
 § 10838
 § 1087a.....4
 § 1087e.....5, 8
 § 1087f.....4
 § 109119
 § 1095a.....19

31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....22

73 Fed. Reg. 63,232 (Oct. 23, 2008).....5

77 Fed. Reg. 42,085 (July 17, 2012).....55

77 Fed. Reg. 66,088 (Nov. 1, 2012).....56

80 Fed. Reg. 67,204 (Oct. 30, 2015).....5

84 Fed. Reg. 4,252 (Feb. 14, 2019)36

12 C.F.R.

§ 1022.404
§ 1022.414
§ 1022.424, 60
§ 1022.434

34 C.F.R.

§ 682.1004, 17
§ 682.1014
§ 682.20019
§ 682.2027
§ 682.2095, 14
§ 682.2106
§ 682.211*passim*
§ 682.215*passim*
§ 682.40520
§ 685.1004
§ 685.10219
§ 685.2046, 19
§ 685.2056, 7, 38
§ 685.2085, 6
§ 685.21119, 20
§ 685.221*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- CFPB Consumer Laws and Regulations: Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Acts or Practices (2012), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/102012_cfpb_unfair-deceptive-abusive-acts-practices-udaaps_procedures.pdf....25, 26, 36, 48
- FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness (Dec. 17, 1980) (appended to *In re Int'l Harvester Co.*, 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)), <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1980/12/ftc-policy-statement-unfairness>30, 35
- FTC Policy Statement on Deception (Oct. 14, 1983) (appended to *In re Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.*, 103 F.T.C. 110, 183 (1984)), <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1983/10/ftc-policy-statement-deception>54
